
Ordinance accepting and appropriating a donation in the amount of $100,000 
from the Corpus Christi Tennis Association in Fund No. 3280 for the HEB and Al 
Kruse Tennis Centers; changing the FY 2016 Capital Improvement Budget 
adopted by Ordinance No. 030621 to increase revenues and expenditures by 
$100,000; and authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute Change 
Order #1 with Safenet Services, LLC of Corpus Christi, Texas in the amount of 
$390,873 for the HEB and Al Kruse Tennis Centers for the replacement and 
reconstruction of the elevated viewing platform at the HEB Tennis Center.  (Bond 
2012) 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS: 
 
SECTION 1. The FY 2016 Capital Improvement Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 
030621 is amended to appropriate a donation of $100,000 from the Corpus Christi 
Tennis Association into Fund 3280 for the HEB and Al Kruse Tennis Center Project. 
(Bond 2012). 
 
SECTION 2. Revenues and expenditures in the amount of $100,000 are increased in 
the FY 2016 Capital Improvement Budget adopted by Ordinance No 030621.     
 
SECTION 3. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute Change Order No. 
1 to the construction contract for the HEB and Al Kruse Tennis Center project (Bond 
2012) for the replacement and reconstruction of the elevated viewing platform in the 
amount of $390,873 with Safenet Services of Corpus Christi, Texas.   
  

 

 

 

 

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second 
reading on this the _____ day of ___________, 2016, by the following vote: 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Brian Rosas  ___________ 
 
Rudy Garza   ____________ Lucy Rubio  ____________ 
 
Chad Magill    ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
Colleen McIntyre  ____________ Carolyn Vaughn ____________ 
 
Lillian Riojas   ____________  
 
 
 



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this 
the _______ day of _______________, 2016, by the following vote: 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Brian Rosas  ___________ 
 
Rudy Garza   ____________ Lucy Rubio  ____________ 
 
Chad Magill    ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
Colleen McIntyre  ____________ Carolyn Vaughn ____________ 
 
Lillian Riojas   ____________  
 
 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the ______  day of  ___________, 2016. 
 
 
 
ATTEST      CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
 
 
 
__________________________________ _____________________________ 
Rebecca Huerta     Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary     Mayor 
 
 
 


